settled a credit insurance with one of the biggest credit insurance companies
worldwide and manage its credit risk accordingly. Cash and cash equivalent
balances of the Group are deposited in an Israeli bank. Group management is
of the opinion that there is insignificant credit risk regarding these amounts.

   Cautious management of liquidity risks requires that there will be sufficient
amounts of cash to finance operations. Group management currently examines
projections regarding liquidity surpluses deriving from cash and cash
equivalents. This examination is based on projected cash flows, in accordance
with procedures and limitations determined by the Group.
Short loan covenants compliance is closely monitored by the financial
department.

  b. Linkage terms of financial instruments:

   Analysis of Sensitivity to Changes in the Exchange Rate of the U.S. Dollar
Against the NIS:

   5% Increase in
Exchange Rate

 5% Decrease in
Exchange Rate

   For the Year Ended
December 31

   Group exposure to Index and foreign currency risks, based on par value, except for
derivative financial instruments is as follows:

 December 31, 2019

 NIS   U.S. Dollar  GBP  Euro  Total

Unlinked

 Variable
Interest

Unlinked

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents -  -  158  - -  158
Short-term deposit -  61  -  - -  61
Trade receivables, net 212  -  1,741  5 28  1,986
Other accounts receivable 162  -  -  7 -  169

Financial Liabilities:
Short-term bank credit -  (79)  -  - -  (79)

Trade payables -  (1,490)  (517)  (71) (3)  (2,081)
Other accounts payable (223)  -  -  (4) -  (227)
Leasehold liabilities -  (250)  -  - -  (250)
Related parties -  (668)  -  - -  (668)
Long-term loans from banks -  (303)  -  -  -  (303)

151

(2,729)

1,382

(63)

25

(1,234)

 December 31, 2018

 NIS   U.S.  Dollar  GBP  Euro  Total

Unlinked

 Variable
Interest

Unlinked

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 8  -  55  24  2  89
Short-term deposit -  60  -  -  -  60
Trade receivables, net 492  -  1,100  8  297  1,897
Other accounts receivable 87  -  -  -  -  87

Financial Liabilities:

Short-term bank credit -  (28)  -  -  -  (28)

Short-term bank loans -  (462)  -  -  -  (462)

Trade payables (994)  -  (360)  (52)  (6)  (1,412)
Other accounts payable (340)  -  (32)  -  -  (372)
Leasehold liabilities -  (194)  -  -  -  (194)
Related parties -  (581)  -  -  -  (581)
Long-term loans from banks -  (94)  -  -  -  (94)

(747)

(1,299)

763

(20)

293

(1,010)

   2019  (126)  126
   2018  (103)  103

   Analysis of Sensitivity to Changes in the Exchange Rate of the U.S. Dollar

Against the Euro:
   5% Increase in

Exchange Rate
 5% Decrease in

Exchange Rate
   For the Year Ended

December 31

   2019  1  (1)
   2018  15  (15)

Analysis of Sensitivity to Changes in the Exchange Rate of the U.S. Dollar
Against the GBP:

   5% Increase in
Exchange Rate

 5% Decrease in
Exchange Rate

   For the Year Ended
December 31

   2019  (3)  3
   2018  (1)  1

 c. Fair value
  As of December 31, 2019, there was no material difference between the carrying

amount and fair value of the Company's financial instruments that are presented
in the financial statements not at fair value.

NOTE 20 -  Leases

 Group as a lessee
 The Group has lease contracts for various items of property and vehicles used in its

operations. The leases of property have lease terms between 3 to 4 years, while motor
vehicles have lease terms of 3 years. The Group’s obligations under its leases are secured
by the lessor’s title to the leased assets. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning